
 

Meeting contact Coral Astbury, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk 

 

Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 26th July, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 
  

 

 
3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 May 2022 of Governance 

Committee 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held Tuesday, 24 May 2022 are 
attached to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 

 

 
4 Audit Progress report and Sector Update (Pages 9 - 20) 

 Report of the External Auditor attached.  
 
5 Treasury Management - Annual Report (2021/22) & 

Quarter 1 Monitoring (2022/23) 
(Pages 21 - 42) 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
attached. 

 

 
6 Draft Core Financial Statements 2021/22 (Pages 43 - 62) 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
attached. 
  

 

 
7 CIPFA Resilience Index 2020/21 (Pages 63 - 76) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
attached. 
  

 

 
8 Strategic Risk Register (Pages 77 - 104) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive attached.  
 
9 Centre for Governance and Public Scrutiny - Review (Pages 105 - 116) 

 Report of the Director of Governance attached.  
 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, Alan Ogilvie, 
David Shaw, Margaret Smith and Kath Unsworth 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 27 September 2022 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 24 May 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 24 May 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
Derek Forrest, Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie and 
Kath Unsworth 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillor Angela Turner 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance), Dawn Highton (Shared Service Lead- Audit & 
Risk), Jacqui Murray (Senior Auditor) and Coral Astbury 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Paul Foster, Keith Martin, Phil Smith and 
Karen Walton, Aniela Bylinski Gelder (attended virtually) 
and Mick Titherington (attended virtually) 
 

Public: 0 
  

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Shaw and Ian Watkinson. 
  
Councillor Forrest attended as substitute for Councillor Watkinson and Councillor 
Turner attended virtually as substitute for Councillor Shaw. 
  
As the Chair submitted apologies for the meeting, Councillor Colin Sharples (Vice-
Chair) chaired the meeting. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 29 March 2022 of Governance Committee 
 
Councillor Ogilvie referred to the previous minutes and requested that a copy be 
circulated to all members on committee highlighting the amended wording. The 
Democratic and Member Services Officer agreed to provide the amended minutes 
outside of the meeting. 
  
Councillor Turner asked for a report detailing payments to suppliers, the Director of 
Governance agreed to provide the report outside of the meeting. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 24 May 2022 

 

  
That the minutes be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
  

4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
The Council’s External Auditors presented their report and advised that they had 
largely completed audit planning in preparation for the final audit on the financial 
statements. The External Auditor’s advised that they had now certified the housing 
benefit claim to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) on 25 March.  
 
The External Auditor advised they were proposing an additional fee of £35k in 
relation to the 2020/21 audit for two reasons. Due to the IT system upgrade some 
officers could not access the South Ribble System which resulted in delays providing 
information on transaction/balance listings. Most of the information was provided by 
12-14 July. Secondly, the External Auditor faced delays with the valuer. All enquiries 
had been sent by the Auditor’s to the Council by week commencing 23 August and 
initial responses were received from the valuer on 30 September, however 
insufficient information was provided. Further responses were not received until 15 
October which delayed audit progress. 
  
Members referred to the IT system upgrade and asked for reassurance that the 
issues were resolved and would not cause any further delay. In response, the 
Director of Finance advised that measures had now been put in place and 
reassurance would be given to Members from the Director of Customer and Digital. 
The Director of Finance explained that there was now a stable IT system which had 
been ope
[...]
e 
valued on a five yearly basis however, valuations would be undertaken sooner 
should the asset be involved in a transaction. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

6 Management responses to External Audit Planning Enquiries 2021/22 
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer which presented the management responses providing to the planning 
enquiries made by the External Auditors, Grant Thornton, as part of the 2021/22 
statutory accounts. Members were asked to review and approve the responses. 
  
The Director of Finance explained that the responses related to the External Auditors 
Audit for 2021/22 wherein further information had been sought. Appendix A was the 
response given to the auditors and picked up key issues such as appropriateness of 
accounting policies and information regarding significant transactions. Appendix B 
focused on accounting estimates. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, it was confirmed that the authority has two RICS 
qualified surveyors who were capable of doing building valuations.  
  
The External Auditor confirmed that they would corroborate and challenge officers to 
ensure the responses given were robust and accurate. 
  
Members asked if South Ribble Leisure would require a separate audit. In response, 
the External Auditor explained that an assessment was still to be made by 
management and provided to the auditor’s. Once the assessment had been 
undertaken the External Auditors would consider it and decide whether it was 
appropriate and compliant with the CIPFA code. The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) 
provided further assurance and advised that Internal Audit had already undertaken 
one audit on South Ribble Leisure in 2022 and were planning to complete four 
additional audits in 2023. Internal Audit were working with the board of directors to 
look at the governance arrangements to ensure governance arrangements were 
robust. 
  
The Chief Executive adv
[...]
In response, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained it would 
normally take a day and half to go through, with the review more resource intensive 
the first time it is undertaken. After that, it was a case of maintaining the review and 
keeping it up to date. The review was included as non-chargeable time and was 
separate to the audit plan. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented a report which 
presented the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 and sought 
approval to be recommended to the Leader and Chief Executive for signing.  
  
The Director of Governance explained the AGS had been prepared in accordance 
with CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and drawn from numerous evidence sources which 
were identified within the document. The AGS had now been condensed and 
simplified to make it easier to understand.  
  
Members thanked the Director of Governance for the shorter AGS and asked for 
more information on the Local Government Ombudsman investigation which 
required an apology from the Council. In response, the Director of Governance 
advised he would provide the information to members outside of the meeting.  
  
Members referred to the Peer Review and asked how political parties could work 
together better. The Director of Governance explained that officers could try resolve 
some of the issues to be perceived which would assist. However, the Centre for 
Governance and Public Scrutiny would be undertaking a piece of work which would 
review some of the arrangements in place in relation to meetings and how the 
council operates. This would identify issues or improvements. The Director of 
Governance would also work with groups and members around the code of conduct, 
which was currently under review, and would look to simplify the standards regime to 
provide clarity and flexibility. A number of actions were taking place. 
  
Resolved: 
[...]
 

Is the report confidential ? 

 

No 

Is the decision key ? 

 

No 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present the outturn for Treasury Management activity in financial year 2021/22 and 
monitoring information in respect of the first quarter of 2022/23. 
 

Recommendations to Governance Committee  

2. Members are asked to note the report. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3. Production of an Annual Report is a requirement under the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice.  

 
Other options considered and rejected 

4. Not applicable.  
 

Corporate priorities 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

 
Director of Finance and 

Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Governance Committee 

 

Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy 
places 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

6. The report summarises Treasury Management activity and performance against 
approved indicators over the financial year 2021/22 and in the first three months of 
2022/23, across the following headings: 

 
• Capital Expenditure And Financing (paragraphs 11-13) 
• Overall Borrowing Need (paragraphs 14-26) 
• Treasury Position As At 31 March 2021 (paragraphs 27-31) 
• Investment Performance 2021/22 (paragraphs 32-39) 
• Monitoring June Quarter 2021/22 (paragraphs 40-42) 
• Advice of Link Asset Services (paragraphs 43-45) 

 
7. Key points to note are: 

 
• The Council’s actual capital expenditure for the year was fully financed 

(paragraph 13/Table 2). 
• The financing requirement for capital expenditure was £1.307 million. 
• 2021/22 has seen a number of rises in the Bank of England’s Base Rate; 

originally 0.10%, this was raised to 0.25% (Dec 21); 0.50% (Feb 22) and finally 
0.75% in March 2022. 

• In 2021/22, the Council had an average investment balance of £58.294m and 
earned interest on this of £86.8k (0.15%). This exceeded the target rate of 
0.10% (paragraphs 32-39). 

• At the end of June 2022, the average investment balance over the first quarter 
of the financial year was £54.017m, on which interest of £72k (0.54%) had 
been earned, reflecting the continuing exceptionally low level of interest rates 
(paragraphs 40-42). 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 

8. The Treasury Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24 was approved by Council on 24 February 
2021. The strategy included prudential and treasury indicators, the treasury management 
strategy, the annual investment strategy, and the annual Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Policy. 

 
9. A mid-year review of Treasury Management activity was presented to Governance 

Committee on 24 November 2021. 
 
10. The prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22, approved as part of the Treasury 

Management Policy Statement for 2021/22 remained unchanged throughout the year and 
all comparisons made in this report are based on those same indicators. 

 

  

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



 
 

THE COUNCIL’S CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND FINANCING 

11. The Council undertakes capital expenditure on long-term activities. These activities may 
either be: 
 

• financed immediately through the application of capital or revenue resources 
(capital receipts, capital grants, revenue contributions etc.), which has no 
resultant impact on the Council’s borrowing need; or 
 

• if insufficient financing is available, or a decision is taken not to apply resources, 
the capital expenditure will give rise to a borrowing need. 

 
12. The actual capital expenditure forms one of the required prudential indicators. The table 

below shows the actual capital expenditure for 2021/22. 
 

 
Table 1 – Capital Expenditure 

2021/22 
 

 
2021/22 
Estimate 

£’000 

 
2021/22 
Revised 

£’000 
 

 
2021/22 
Actual 
£’000 

 
2021/22 
Variance 

£’000 

Good homes, green spaces and 
healthy places 

10,338 8,894 5,107 (3,787) 

A fair econom
[...]
P 
is required even when borrowing is internal rather than external. 

 

Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) – independent body which determines the Bank 
Rate. 

 

Money Market Fund (MMF) - mutual fund that invests only in highly liquid instruments 
such as cash, cash equivalent securities, and high credit rating debt-based securities 
with a short-term, maturity—less than 13 months. As a result, these funds offer high 
liquidity with a very low level of risk. 

 

Operational Boundary – This indicator is based on the probable external debt during 
the course of the year; it is not a limit and actual borrowing could vary around this 
boundary for short times during the year. It should act as an early warning indicator to 
ensure the Authorised Limit is not breached. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Prudential Code – the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have due 
regard’ to the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years 
to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. The Prudential Code is published by CIPFA. 

 

PWLB – Public Works Loan Board. An institution managed by the Government to 
provide loans to public bodies at rates which reflect the rates at which the government 
is able to sell gilts. 

 

Revenue expenditure – day to day items which may not be capitalised without a 
Government direction, including employees’ pay, transport and premises costs, 
supplies and services, and benefits. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

 

Draft Core Financial Statements 2021/22 

 

  

Purpose of the Report 

1.  To present members with the Draft Core Financial Statements for 2021/22, together with 
key supporting Notes, and to advise Members in respect of the statutory requirements for 
signature, audit, inspection and publication of the Statement and Members’ role in the 
process leading up to the formal submission of
[...]
e 
 

 
2020/21 

 

 
2019/20 

 
 

 

 
The Council now tops the group; this is due to new developments in the Borough in 2020/21, notably a new Tesco Superstore in Penwortham.  
 

       

 

 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

Strategic Risk Register 

 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The Strategic Risk Register is used by the council to identify and address any potential 
risks to the organisation and the delivery of its functions which therefore need to be 
managed strategically. 

  

2. This report provides members with an updated Strategic Risk Register, which includes 
16 strategic risks to the council, including actions in progress as well as new actions 
planned to further mitigate identified risks. 

 
 
Recommendations to Governance Committee  

3. That members note the strategic risks, controls in place and actions planned to further 
mitigate the strategic risks as set out in the report.  
 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

4. To enable the risk register to be updated on GRACE, the council’s risk management 
system, to ensure close monitoring of key strategic risks.  
 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

5. No other options have been considered as the report is for information only.   

Is this report confidential? No  
 

Report of Meeting Date 

 
Deputy Chief Executive  

 
Governance Committee 26 July 2022 

Is this decision key? Not applicable 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
Executive summary 

6. The council operates in a changing political, economic and financial environment. The 
Strategic Risk Register therefore needs to be updated regularly to reflect any new or 
emerging strategic risks facing the council.  
 

7. This report contains the latest version of the risk register and proposed changes for 
members’ information and comment. The updated version of the risk register will then 
be updated on GRACE, the council’s risk management system, following consideration 
b
[...]
ar reporting 

framework to be 

put in place to 

ensure benefits 

realisation and 

performance is 

monitored at 

Shared Service 

Joint Committee 

quarterly.

Risks relating to 

operational 

activity

2 

Development of 

Phased 

Approach Plan

Programme 

Management 

Support avialable 

to support 

delivery of key 

programmes 

including the ICT 

Plan and Delivery 

Plan 

Vicky Willett 

(Director- 

Change and 

Delivery

Vicky Willett 

(Director Change 

and Delivery)

Shared Chief 

Executive

Shared Change 

Policy

Performance 

Leads Network

R16 Council 

Underperformance

Failure to sustain performance of 

Corporate Strategy projects and 

general organisational 

performance  

Vicky Willett 

(Director 

Customer and 

Digital)

12 Quarterly 

Performance 

Monitoring and 

Reporting

Business 

Planning

Business planning process to 

identify key service projects, 

resources required and 

interdependencies.

Embed 

performance and 

project 

management 

frameworks 

through network 

sessions.

 1

P
age 103



To embed frameworks and 

ensure high quality data and 

reporting 

Refreshed performance 

management framework to 

ensure consistent reporting.

Performance 

Leads Network

Performance 

Management 

Framework

6 Risks relating to 

operational 

activity

2 R16 Council 

Underperformance

Failure to sustain performance of 

Corporate Strategy projects and 

general organisational 

performance  

Vicky Willett 

(Director 

Customer and 

Digital)

12

 1

P
age 104



 
 

 
 

 

Centre for Governance and Public Scrutiny - Review 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present to the Governance Committee the report prepared by the Centre for 
Governance and Public Scrutiny (CfG&PS). 

 
Recommendations to Governance Committee (change committee name if not applicable) 

2. That members of the Committee receive the recommendations and findings in the report 
and note the further presentation to members through a workshop facilitated by CfG&PS. 

3. That the membership of the workshops be  
a. Leader of the Council 
b. Deputy Leader of the Council 
c. Leader of the Opposition 
d. Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
e. Leader of the Liberal- Democrats 
f. Mayor. 

4. That it is agreed that following the workshop it is intended a report be taken to full council 
to review and approve the recommendations, actions and proposed responses for further 
implementation. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

5.  The report was commissioned by the Council to provide an independent view of the 
changes the council has implemented to its governance environment, identify any 
additional areas for improvement and make recommendations to address these issues. 
To ignore the report would undermine its intention and lose an opportunity to improve. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

6. For the reasons above no other option is considered appropriate. 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

Governance Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

Is this decision key? Not applicable 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
Corporate priorities 

7.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

 

Background to the report 

8. As part of the Council’s commitment to continuous improvement and in response in part 
to the 2020/21 External Audit the Centre for Governance and Public Scrutiny were 
commissioned to undertake a high-level stand back review of the Council’s Governance 
environment. 

9. This was an independent consideration of areas of highlighted concern to suggest 
improvements and of where changes had been made what had been the implications. 

10. As part of the review process, CfG&PS met with members and officers and reviewed 
recordings of meetings. The findings are detailed in the review and a number of 
recommendations were made. 

11. Overall the views of CfG&PS should be s
[...]
Cea0773dc0dec4c50a4c9bc26a247ed21%7C1%7C0%7C637685064406976058%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=b%2BaVvLO1pL%2B7eC%2Bne3F88npG5COy5tMpDwOHjASSlCw%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Tuesday, 26th July, 2022, 6.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 May 2022 of Governance Committee
	4 Audit Progress report and Sector Update
	5 Treasury Management - Annual Report (2021/22) & Quarter 1 Monitoring (2022/23)
	TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 AND JUNE
	QUARTER MONITORING 2022/23
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Governance Committee
	Reasons for recommendations
	Other options considered and rejected
	Corporate priorities

	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	THE COUNCIL’S CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND FINANCING
	THE COUNCIL’S OVERALL BORROWING NEED
	TREASURY POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2022
	INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2021/22
	MONITORING QUARTER 1 2022/23 – 3 months to 30th June 2022
	ADVICE OF LINK ASSET SERVICES
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices
	Appendix A: Investments as at 31 March 2022
	Appendix B: Investment Counterparties 2021/22
	Appendix C: Link Asset Services’ review of the Economy and Interest Rates 2021/22
	Appendix D: Investments as at 30 June 2022
	Appendix E: Investment Counterparties 2022/23
	Appendix F: Link Asset Services’ Economic Commentary 2022/23
	Appendix G: Link Asset Services’ commentary on Interest Rates 2022/23
	Appendix H: Glossary of Terms

	Economics Update 2022/23 - The balance of risks to the UK economy: -

	6 Draft Core Financial Statements 2021/22
	Draft Core Financial Statements 2021/22
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Governance Committee
	Reasons for recommendations
	Other options considered and rejected
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Timescales and process for public

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 26 July 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
Alan Ogilvie, David Shaw, Margaret Smith and 
Kath Unsworth 
 

Officers present: Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Louise Mattinson 
(Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), Steve 
Kenyon (Senior Management Accountant), Tony Furber 
(Principal Financial Accountant) and Coral Astbury 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Paul Foster, Keith Martin and Phil Smith and 
Jane Bell (attended virtually) and Mick Titherington 
(attended virtually) 
 

External Auditor: Matt Derrick (Grant Thornton PLC) 
 

Public: 0 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here 
  

10 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ian Watkinson (Chair). Councillor Colin 
Sharples (Vice-Chair) chaired the meeting. 
  

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

12 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 May 2022 of Governance Committee 
 
Councillor Smith referred to an action on the previous minutes, regarding information 
on a complaint referred to the Local Government Ombudsman and asked if the 
action had been completed. The Director of Governance apologised and agreed to 
provide the information after the meeting. 
  
Resolved: (5:0:1) 
  
That the minutes are agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
  

13 Audit Progress report and Sector Update 
 
The Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton PLC, presented a report that 
provided members with an update on audit progress and a general sector update. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA


2 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 26 July 2022 

 

  
The External Auditor explained that the detailed audit plan had been issued in May. 
The External Auditor’s would be preparing to start the final audit Mid-August, with a 
view to reporting back to members by the deadline of 30 November, alongside the 
opinion on value for money. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the External Auditor advised that no further issues 
had been identified which could impact the audit. The Auditors would be requesting 
the necessary evidence to start the audit in the next few weeks. A workshop had 
been held with Finance Officers in May to try and alleviate some of the issues 
experienced with the quality of evidence for audit.  
  
Members asked the External Auditor his view on having independent persons 
attending Governance Committee. In response, the External Auditor explained that 
an independent member would provide a different perspective and skill set, more 
information could be given to members if requested. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted.  
  

14 Treasury Management - Annual Report (2021/22) & Quarter 1 Monitoring 
(2022/23) 
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that sought to present 
the outturn for Treasury Management activity in the financial year 2021/22 and 
monitoring information in respect of the first quarter of 2022/23. 
  
The Deputy Director of Finance explained that overall, 2021/22 mirrored 2020/21 
with high levels of cash balances due to COVID grant funding. The authority had 
seen an average daily balance of £58 million which was increased from last year. 
Although the authority had more money there was less yield on investments as other 
authorities did not need to borrow. The authority had gained a return of £87,000 
which was down from the previous year. In relation to capital financing, one project 
required £1.3 million which was financed internally without the need for external 
borrowing. 
  
Members noted that interest rates are increasing, with forecasts suggesting it will 
reach 2.75% by 2023. The average investment balance over the first quarter of the 
financial year was £54.017m, on which interest of £72k (0.54%) had been earned. 
  
The Deputy Director of Finance explained that no third party limits had been 
breached and a formal report would be presented in November.  
  
Members thanked the Officers for a comprehensive report. 
  
Members sought clarification on who makes the decision to invest, in response the 
Deputy Director of Finance explained that the decision would be taken by Treasury 
Management Staff within the confines of prudential indicators. The decision would be 
made based on advice received daily from brokers and external advisors. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Deputy Director of Finance explained that a 
second Capital Outturn report had been presented to Cabinet which provided further 



3 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 26 July 2022 

 

detail on the Capital Programmes which had been delayed or moved into future 
financial years. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

15 Draft Core Financial Statements 2021/22 
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer that presented the Draft Core Financial Statements for 2021/22, together with 
key supporting notes, and to advise Members in respect of the statutory 
requirements for signature, audit, inspection and publication of the statement. 
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Principal Financial Accountant advised 
members that the movement in reserves statement on page 52 detailed where the 
earmarked funds were held.   
  
The Principal Financial Accountant referred to the balance sheet and explained there 
had been a significant movement against the net pension liability. The long term 
liability had gone from £37.3 million to £28.7 million. 
  
Members sought clarification on the figure of £1.8 million which had been included 
for city deal and asked for the reasoning behind it. The Principal Financial 
Accountant explained he would provide this information outside of the meeting. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

16 CIPFA Resilience Index 2020/21 
 
The Interim Deputy Director of Finance presented a report that provided information 
on the latest CIPFA Resilience Index (2020/21) in comparison to the previous 
published index (2019/20). 
  
The Interim Deputy Director of Finance explained the purpose of the Index was to 
provide assurance as to the financial health of the organization by taking a number 
of key indicators and comparing them against comparative groups. The assessment 
would also be provided to the External Auditor’s to assist them with their work on 
Value for Money. 
  
In terms of financial sustainability, the authority was in a strong position. South 
Ribble was paying low interest rates, which was expected as the authority has no 
long term debt. The Interim Deputy Director of Finance explained that some projects 
within the capital programme would need external funding but each case would be 
judged upon its own merits and funded in a way that is best for the project. 
  
Members received the report positively and commented on the need to be careful 
when borrowing funds in order to remain in a strong position. The Interim Deputy 
Director of Finance reassured members that each case would be assessed on it’s 
own merits taking all factors into consideration. 
  



4 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 26 July 2022 

 

Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

17 Strategic Risk Register 
 
The Director of Governance presented a report of the Deputy Chief Executive that 
sought to provide Members with an updated Strategic Risk Register, which includes 
16 strategic risks to the Council, including actions in progress as well as new actions 
planned to further mitigate identified risks. 
  
The Director of Governance explained the purpose of the report is to provide 
information and assurance to members that the risk register was a living document 
and reviewed regularly and updated. Three risks had been updated with R1, R2 and 
R8 seeing a reduction in inherent risk and two risks; R6 and R16 had seen an 
increase in risk score.  
  
Members asked what was being done to encourage individuals to come and work for 
the authority. In response, the Director of Governance explained that Officers were 
looking at retention of staff, staff retention within the market was volatile and private 
sector were offering greater financial opportunities. The authority had developed a 
salary structure which is job evaluated in accordance with policies and processes 
which would be difficult to depart from. Internally, a People Strategy has just been 
developed and launched which focuses on ensuring current staff feel valued and are 
given development opportunities.  
  
In response to a member enquiry on R7 Cyber Security, the Director of Governance 
explained that there are a programme of activities planned, including independently 
undertaken penetration testing on IT systems to ensure robustness.  
  
Members asked if it would be possible to see figures on staff absence due to 
sickness. The Director of Governance advised he would provide this information 
outside of the meeting. 
  
Members stated they would like to see an action on the Risk Register in relation to 
Climate Change and Air Quality. The Director of Governance explained that he 
would take the comment to the relevant Director for further consideration. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

18 Centre for Governance and Public Scrutiny - Review 
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer that sought to present the report prepared by the Centre for Governance and 
Public Scrutiny (CfG&PS) following an independent review of the changes the 
Council has implemented to its governance environment. 
  
The Director of Governance explained that the CfG&PS recommended a member 
workshop to be held to enable members to give input into the recommendations and 
to gain background knowledge into the reasoning behind them. Any 



5 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 26 July 2022 

 

recommendations to arise out of the workshop would be owned by the Council and it 
is important that members take an active role. 
  
Members agreed with the recommendations in relation to public participation and 
stated that public participation should happen prior to the debate by members and 
decisions being taken. 
  
Members asked if any work to refresh the joint protocol on Governance Committee 
and Scrutiny Committee was planned. In response, the Director of Governance 
explained the workshop would review the proposed recommendations from CfG&PS 
and members would be given an opportunity to feed into the recommendations and 
agree any appropriate actions. 
  
Members referred to the report in which concern was raised about the role of 
committee chairs and asked for further information on what committee the CfG&PS 
was referring too and what discussion ventured outside the remit of the committee. 
The Director of Governance confirmed he would request the information from 
CfG&PS.  
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  

1.    Members of the Committee received the recommendations and findings in the 
report and note the further presentation to members through a workshop 
facilitated by the CfG&PS. 
 
 

2.    That the membership of the workshop be as follows: 
a.    Leader of the Council 
b.    Deputy Leader of the Council 
c.    Leader of the Opposition 
d.    Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
e.    Leader of the Liberal Democrats 
f.     Mayor 

  
3.    It is agreed that following the workshop, a report be taken to full council to 

review and approve the recommendations, actions and proposed responses 
to further implementation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 


